Maxi-Core™
Special Line Transformers
DXE-BAL450-H10-B-P
DXE-BAL450-H10-B-P-INS Rev 0
© DX Engineering 2009
P.O. Box 1491 · Akron, OH 44309-1491 USA
Phone: (800) 777-0703 · Tech Support and International: (330) 572-3200
Fax: (330) 572-3279 · E-mail: DXEngineering@DXEngineering.com
2
Introduction
The DX Engineering Maxi-Core™ Special Line Transformers are designed to be used in the
construction of an ultra-low loss, low cost, long length feedline system for 50-ohm HF antennas.
The model DXE-BAL450-H10-B-P consists of a pair of  DXE-BAL450-H10-B high power 450-
ohm balanced to 50-ohm unbalanced line transformers which may be used at each end of any length
of 450-ohm parallel wire transmission line. This allows a cost-effective, low-loss, very long
feedline to be created, to connect a 50-ohm HF transmitter or transceiver to a distant matched 50-
ohm HF antenna system.

• 10 kW Intermittent
• Formed aluminum case
• Top quality Teflon® SO-239 connector to connect the user supplied coaxial cable
• Ceramic insulators with stainless steel connection hardware for connecting to 450-ohm
ladder line
Please Note:   The designation "450-ohm" is conventional terminology in Amateur Radio, even though the
specifications for 450-ohm ladder line can range from 380-ohms to 430-ohms. The Maxi-Core™
Special Line Transformers were designed specifically for this application.
3
General Information
Some operators have access to moderately distant areas of land that may be ideal locations for many
types of low SWR 50-ohm HF antenna installations. However, the distance between the station and
the desired antenna system is too long, due to high cable losses, for the use of standard RG-8 or RG-
213 type coaxial cables. Furthermore, the use of expensive, ultra low-loss helical and hardline
coaxial cables can be very cost prohibitive.
The DXE-LL450-5C (500 foot spool) or DXE-LL450-1K (1,000 foot spool) 450-ohm
ladder line, available from DX Engineering, also known as “window” type of parallel-
wire transmission line, is readily available at a fraction of the cost of standard coaxial and
larger flexible or hardline cables.
Specifically, balanced 450-ohm ladder line offers the major advantage extremely low RF loss as
compared to standard coaxial cable, and can be properly installed over long distances much more
easily than other feedlines.
The use of home-made or commercial open-wire feeder with "spreaders" is discouraged. Parallel
open-wire impedance is difficult to maintain with the correct conductor separation over long lengths
and the conductors are prone to shorting if installed with the proper axial twist. 450-ohm ladder line
is constructed to assure constant spacing of the conductors and constant impedance over its length.
The RF power loss of 450-ohm ladder line is lower than the loss of all 50-ohm and 75-ohm
commercial hardline and CATV hardline cables 7/8" and smaller, and is equal to the loss of 1-1/4"
hardline! (Loss figures from The ARRL Antenna Book)
The loss of 450-ohm ladder line is typically 1/10 of the loss of  RG-213. Depending upon feedline
length and frequency of operation, power transfer and signal reception can be improved by 2 to 5
dB using DXE-BAL450-H10-B-P Special Line Transformers and DXE-LL450-5C or DXE-
LL450-1K 450-ohm ladder line that represents an improvement of one and a half to over three
times in system performance when transmitting.
Table 1 shows the Cable Loss in dB and approximate costs1 of each 50-ohm feedline system is
shown, compared to DXE-BAL450-H10-B-P Special Line Transformers and DXE-LL450-5C or
DXE-LL450-1K 450-ohm ladder line.
Line RG-213
Belden 8267
Low-loss
LMR-400DB
1/2” Heliax®
LDF4-50A
7/8”  Heliax®
LDF5-50A
450-ohm Ladder Line
(with DXE Special Line
Transformers 2)
Line
$/foot $1.40/ft $1.05/ft $2.60/ft $6.30 $0.49 or less
Feet dB $US dB $US dB $US dB $US dB3 $US
300 2.4 420.00 1.2 315.00 0.6 780.00 0.3 1890.00 0.6 446.95
500 3.0 700.00 2.0 525.00 1.0 1300.00 0.5 3150.00 0.7 544.95
1000 6.0 1400.00 4.0 1050.00 3.0 2600.00 1.0 6300.00 1.0 749.94
1. Approximate costs of these feedline systems are for the feedlines only and do not include connectors, trenching, feedline supports, or
installation labor costs. Costs were estimated in August of 2009.
2. This approximate $US cost includes the 450-ohm ladder line and two DXE-BAL450-H10-B Special Line Transformers
3. Nominal insertion losses of 0.2 dB per Line Transformer is included
Table 1
4
The installation of long runs of low-loss coaxial transmission lines requires that a "Do-It-Youselfer"

2 ceramic insulators for use with DX Engineering Baluns.
DX Engineering Baluns utilize 4 Ceramic Insulators per balun, however our replacement insulators are sold in pairs.
DXE-VFCC-BRKT - Balun or Feedline Current Choke Mounting Kit for HF Verticals -
This mounting kit allows you to mount a DX Engineering Balun or Feed Line Current Choke at the base of any
vertical antenna. The polymer mounting plate is isolated from the rest of the vertical ground system for best
performance and decoupling. The mounting bracket was designed to utilize one DX Engineering V-bolt Saddle
Clamp DXE-CAVS-1P, to mount the bracket to a 1/2 - 1-3/4 in. ground pipe. Also available are the heavy duty DXE-
CAVS-11P for 1/2 to 1-3/4 in. pipe and DXE-SSVC-2P for 1 to 2 in. pipe.  The V-Bolt Saddle Clamps are not
included and will need to be purchased separately if you choose to mount your bracket to a ground pipe. If, you are
mounting to a 4x4 or 6x6 wooden post then no clamps are necessary; simply use (2) wood screws.
Works with any DX Engineering Formed Aluminum Enclosure
Kit includes:
• Polymer mounting plate and aluminum adaptor bracket
• Stainless steel mounting hardware
8
DXE-3M2155 - 3M Temflex™ 2155 Rubber Splicing Tape
Conformable self-fusing rubber electrical insulating tape.  It is designed for low voltage electrical insulating and moisture
sealing applications.  For outdoor use, it should be protected from UV deterioration with an overwrap of DXE-33PLUS
DXE-33PLUS - Scotch® Super 33+.
 Highly conformable super stretchy tape for all weather applications.  This tape provides flexibility and easy handling for
all around performance.  It also combines PVC backing with excellent electrical insulating properties to provide primary
electrical insulation for splices up to 600V and protective jacketing. Both tape products are available from DX
Engineering.